CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MEETING AGENDA ITEM

	NUMBER: 14.			
SUBJECT:				
Award Bid Number 1624 and Approve Construction Contract with PoolServ, LLC in the Amount of				
\$578,441.29 Funded by the Tax Override Fund for the Silver Mesa Pool Rehabilitation Project, CIP Project No.				
10533. (Ward 3-Black) (For Possible Action)				
REQUESTED BY:	WARD:			
Dale Daffern, Director, Public Works	3 - Councilman Black			
RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION:				
Award Bid No. 1624 and approve the construction contract with PoolServ, LLC.				
FISCAL IMPACT:	ACCOUNT NUMBER:			
	00413700521450540			
AMOUNT: \$578,441.29				
EXPLANATION: Tax Override Fund				

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This project consists of construction improvements to rehabilitate the Silver Mesa Pool. The work includes refurbishing the entire swimming pool area to include the swimming pool, pool deck areas, drains, recoating, pool crack repair, plaster and tile, interior and exterior deck recoating, play feature replacement/refurbishment, associated work, and all other appurtenances as required. The facility is located at 4095 Allen Lane, North Las Vegas, NV 89032 and was built in 2001.

Four bids were received at the official bid opening held on March 9, 2021, as detailed on the attached Bid Abstract. USA Construction, LLC submitted the apparent low bid but did not have a Nevada State Contractor's License at the time of bid opening per the Contract Documents, and was therefore, rejected. The lowest responsive bid was submitted by PoolServ, LLC, they are properly licensed and qualified to perform the work. The project is required to be completed within 60 calendar days following the issuance of the Notice-to-Proceed with construction.

CIP No. 10533		Related Item:		
LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S): Safe and Livable Community; Quality Municipal Services				
PREPARED BY:	Respec	tfully Submitted	MEETING DATE: 4/7/2021	
Dale Daffern	Ryann J	luden		
Public Works Director	City Ma	nnager		